we deem the batteries, storage devices, project management and installation services as inputs to

produce an output. Revenue in connection with these contracts is booked over time as the Group is

building or enhancing an asset that the customer controls.

Although the above assessment is in line with the previous accounting policy under IAS 18, whereby

revenue for the entire project was recognized over time using the percentage of completion, we have

aligned the calculation of the percentage of completion to be consistent with the enhanced guidance

provided under IFRS 15. Therefore, revenue and related fulfillment costs adjustments were booked.

The Group has applied the modified retrospective approach in transitioning to IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Consolidated statement of

profit and loss for six month ended 30 June 2018 and statement of financial position for interim period ending

30 June for each of the lines affected.

Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit and loss for six month ended 30 June 2018

As reported

Impact of

IFRS 15

Without

adoption of

IFRS 15

kCHF kCHF kCHF

Sales of goods and services 22'112.0   958.1   21'153.9

Other income 185.4   -   185.4

Total income 22'297.4   958.1   21'339.3

Operating expenses -45'085.3   -888.3   -44'197.0

Earnings  Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation -22'787.9   69.8   -22'857.7

Operating Loss -24'246.7   69.8   -24'316.5

Loss for the year -25'163.5   69.8   -25'233.3

Page 9

Impact on Group’s consolidation statement of financial position ending 30 June 2018

• Amendments to IFRS 2 'Share-based payment'. The amendment clarifies the accounting treatment of (i) the

effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments

(clarification that the valuation is not in the scope of IFRS 13 ‘Fair value Measurement’); (ii) share-based

payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations; and (iii) modifications

to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from